OP \$190.00 299914

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPM Mezzanine Capital, LLC, as		07/16/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY
agent		0771072010	COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Arden International, LLC
Street Address:	525 Lake Avenue South
City:	Duluth
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55802
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2999149	WE BRING MENUS TO LIFE	
Registration Number:	3024543	STROMBO'S	
Registration Number:	3021659	ARDEN KITCHENS	
Registration Number:	2857433	ARDEN KITCHENS	
Registration Number:	1220172	CHARRITO'S	
Registration Number:	1639886	ARDENELLI'S ITALIAN CUISINE	
Registration Number:	1585979	ARDENELLI'S ITALIAN CUISINE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)340-8856

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-492-6842

Email: Cadwell.Jeffrey@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey R. Cadwell
Address Line 1: Dorsey & Whitney LLP

TRADEMARK REEL: 004245 FRAME: 0806

900167401

Address Line 2: 50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500 Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-1498				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	M217149			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey R. Cadwell			
Signature:	/Jeffrey R. Cadwell/			
Date:	07/20/2010			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Arden Trademark Release (executed)-v1 (2)#page1.tif source=Arden Trademark Release (executed)-v1 (2)#page2.tif source=Arden Trademark Release (executed)-v1 (2)#page3.tif				

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of July 16, 2010, from JPM Mezzanine Capital, LLC, as agent (the "Agent") for certain banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders"), to Arden International, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Lien Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of September 17, 2008, made by the Grantors (as defined therein) in favor of the Agent (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantors to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 17, 2008, among the Agent and Grantor (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor, by reference to the Security Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant a Security Interest to the Agent specifically in certain Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 20, 2008, at Reel 003873 and Frame 0377; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPM MEZZANINE CAPITAL, LLC

Name: Olof Bergqvist

Title: Executive Director

[Arden Trademark Release]

Schedule A

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	SERV./REG. NO.	REG. DATE	CLASSES
We Bring Menus to Life	USA	2999149	9/20/2005	43
Strombo's	USA	3024543	12/6/2005	30
Arden Kitchens (Word Mark)	USA	3021659	11/29/2005	43
(5)	USA	2857433	6/29/2004	29, 30
ARDEN kitchens				
Charrito's	USA	1220172	12/14/1982	29, 30
6 _	USA	1639886	4/2/1991	29, 30
A <u>rdenellis</u>	USA	1585979	3/6/1990	30

RECORDED: 07/20/2010